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We are pleased to announce that PPB 

Group’s revenue increased by 10% to 

RM3.313 billion for year 2013 mainly 

due to higher revenue generated from 

the flour and feed milling; and grains 

trading segment.  With the exception of 

the environmental engineering segment, 

most of the other segments delivered 

higher revenue in 2013.

  

PPB Group posted an unaudited profit 

before tax of RM1.079 billion for year 

2013, up 18% from the year before.  The 

better profit was due to higher profit 

contribution from Wilmar International 

Limited (Wilmar) as well as most of the 

Group’s business segments.

DEAR
SHAREHOLDERS,

From The Desk Of
The Chairman 



In line with the higher profit before tax, profit for the year 

improved 15% to RM1.003 billion and earnings per share stood 

at 83.86 sen.

The Board of Directors has recommended a final single tier 

dividend of 17 sen per share for the financial year ended 

31 December 2013 subject to shareholders’ approval at the 

forthcoming Annual General Meeting.  The final single tier 

dividend is payable on 6 June 2014 and together with the 

interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share, the total 

dividend paid and payable for financial year 2013 would be 

25 sen per share compared with 20 sen paid in respect of year 

2012.  

Going Forward 

PPB Group’s business have performed well in 2013 on the back of 

strong domestic consumption, supported by the Group’s increased 

production and distribution capacities, as well as new cinemas.

With the Group’s strong core business presence in Malaysia 

together with expansion in the cinema, flour and bakery 

segments, it is anticipated that the Group’s businesses will 

continue to perform well in 2014.  The Group’s regional 

businesses are also expected to grow in line with the expanded 

flour milling capacity; sustained by increasing affluence and 

domestic consumption in those markets.

In addition to its operating businesses, the Group’s overall 

consolidated financial results in 2014 will continue to be 

substantially supported by Wilmar’s business performance.

Happenings  
FFM Further Processing Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned indirect 

subsidiary of PPB, added two new products, “The Chicken 

Burger” and “The Square Burger”, to their popular “Marina” 

family in the quarter under review.

Golden Screen Cinemas (GSC), a wholly-owned indirect 

subsidiary of PPB, elevated the cinema-going experience in 

Malaysia up another notch with the introduction of  the Dolby® 

Atmos™ sound platform at GSC 1 Utama on 6 December 2013.

Dolby Atmos delivers audiences a more natural and realistic 

soundfield transporting them into the story with a lifelike and 

immersive experience.

PPB conducted a full day in-house directors’ training session on 

11 October 2013 which was attended by over 70 directors, senior 

managers and officers of PPB Group companies and affiliates. 

The content comprised subjects which are topical and relevant 

to the Group, and aims to keep directors and management 

abreast with market and regulatory developments, as well as 

other subjects of interest.

CSR Activities
PPB Group organised several CSR activities during the quarter 

and amongst them was the setting up of a new café for Silent 

Teddies in their premise at Lorong Ampang, Kuala Lumpur.   

Silent Teddies is a social enterprise started by The Community 

Service Centre for the Deaf (CSCD) to reduce dependence on 

public funding through self-help projects.  The Silent Teddies 

Café aims to give the hearing impaired youth an opportunity 

to learn cooking and hospitality skills which will eventually 

prepare them for the workforce.

Not forgetting the underprivileged during the festival 

celebrations, PPB brought 37 children from Sinthamani Divine 

Life Ashram, Jinjang Utara to Pusat Sains Negara and had lunch 

with them to celebrate Deepavali.  Christmas was celebrated 

with 33 elderly of Asrama Cahaya, Infant Jesus Convent at 

their home in Jalan Bukit Nanas, Kuala Lumpur.  PPB gave away 

FFM products to both homes besides meeting their wish list.  

PPB also organised a “Toy Bank - A Gift of Love” at Cheras 

Leisuremall, to encourage shoppers to purchase gifts for 

underprivileged children from 14 homes who had placed their 

wishes on the Christmas tree displayed in the mall.

For the employees, PPB organised several CSR activities during 

the quarter under review, including a financial talk entitled 

“Retirement Income Planning and Optimisation”, CPR and First 

Aid training as well as participating in the Park City Run together 

with their family members to encourage health and fitness.

Datuk Oh Siew Nam • CHAIRMAN

3 March 2014

From The Desk Of The Chairman (CONT’D)	



DIRECTORS’ TRAINING
in 2013
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PPB conducted its annual directors’ training programme on 

11 October 2013 which was attended by over 70 participants 

comprising directors, senior managers and officers of PPB 

group companies and affiliates.

The session started off with a topic entitled “Global and regional 

macroscope - Growth in untested transition” delivered by Mr 

Lee Heng Guie, Regional Head of Economics, CIMB Investment 

Bank Berhad. Mr Lee provided an update and outlook on global 

and regional economic issues.

The next topic was a presentation on accounting and financial 

reporting issues under the International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRSs”). It was presented by Mr Danny Tan from 

Corporate Reporting Consultancy.  Mr Tan highlighted several 

principles and risks, as well as governance and stewardship 

issues relating to the IFRSs.

Ms Leela M. wrapped up the morning session with a talk on 

food safety and quality. Ms Leela, Research & Development 

Manager of FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd, highlighted the importance 

and relevance of food safety, and the challenges faced by a 

food-based company.

The programme continued after lunch with a lively presentation 

by Dr George Lee, a consultant urologist. Dr Lee’s topic entitled 

“Men’s health unzipped; women’s health undressed”, dealt 

with several health issues faced by men in particular.

The last item for the session was a talk on business continuity 

planning and management (“BCM”)” by Encik Mahdi Mohd 

Ariffin from Disaster Recovery Institute, Malaysia. En Mahdi 

highlighted the emerging risks faced by organisations, the 

importance of BCM and its challenges. 
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GOLDEN SCREEN CINEMAS 

DEBUTS MALAYSIA’S 
FIRST DOLBY ATMOS 

(L-R)	 Mr Edwin Ramesh (Head, Cinema Sales & Production Services, South East Asia/ANZ – Dolby S’pore), Ms 
Cheryl Koh (Senior Field Marketing Manager, South East Asia/ANZ – Dolby S’pore), Mr Stuart Bowling 
(Director, Market Development, Cinema Marketing for Dolby Laboratories), Ms Koh Mei Lee (Chief 
Executive, Golden Screen Cinemas), Mr Heng Beng Fatt (Deputy General Manager, Golden Screen 
Cinemas), Ms Anita Mak (Senior Manager – Markeing, Golden Screen Cinemas), Mr Kelvin Chee (Senior 
Manager – Cinema Operations, Golden Screen Cinemas)

Kuala Lumpur, December 6, 2013
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Golden Screen Cinemas (GSC), a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB and Malaysia’s leading multiplex operator in Malaysia, 

has taken the cinema-going experience up another notch with the introduction of the latest ground breaking technology in 

Malaysia, the Dolby® Atmos™ sound platform in Malaysia.

The first Dolby Atmos film was showcased at GSC 1U-Hall 3 with the screening of a Hong Kong blockbuster “The White Storm” on 6 

December 2013.  Dolby Atmos unleashes the potential of sound in storytelling by giving filmmakers the creative freedom to easily 

place or move sounds anywhere in the movie theatre to create a lifelike, virtual reality of sound and the most engaging cinema 

experience ever.  Dolby Atmos has quickly become the preferred choice for next-generation cinema sound among major studios, 

award-winning filmmakers, and exhibitors around the world.  

The introduction of Dolby Atmos to GSC cinemas is in line with GSC’s on-going effort and innovation to create new value 

propositions to discerning movie goers and ensure they return to the big screen for that extraordinary immersive experience.

01.	 (L-R)	Ms Cheryl Koh (Senior Field Marketing Manager, South East Asia/ANZ – Dolby S’pore), Mr Heng Beng 
Fatt (Deputy General Manager, Golden Screen Cinemas), Ms. Koh Mei Lee (Chief Executive, Golden Screen 
Cinemas), Mr Stuart Bowling (Director, Market Development, Cinema Marketing for Dolby Laboratories), Mr 
Edwin Ramesh (Head, Cinema Sales & Production Services, South East Asia/ANZ – Dolby S’pore)

02.	 Speech by Mr Stuart Bowling (Director, Market Development, Cinema Marketing for Dolby Laboratories)
03.	 Speech by Mr Heng Beng Fatt (Deputy General Manager, Golden Screen Cinemas)
04.	 Plaque Presentation by Mr Stuart Bowling (Director, Market Development, Cinema Marketing for Dolby 

Laboratories) to Ms Koh Mei Lee (CEO, GSC)
05.	 Token of appreciation from Ms Koh Mei Lee (CEO, GSC) to Mr Stuart  Bowling (Director, Market 

Development, Cinema Marketing for Dolby Laboratories)
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Marina’s

NEW PRODUCTS
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FFM Further Processing Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB, added two new products, “The Chicken Burger” and 

“The Square Burger”, to their popular “Marina” family, in the last quarter of 2013. 

The Square Burger is made from selected high quality chicken breast meat and other choice ingredients.  The innovative and 

easy-to-use ‘square shape’ of the patty also enables consumers to enjoy the tasty burger with any sandwich bread without the 

need for round buns. 

The Chicken Burger retails at RM9.50 per 400g pack while The Square Burger at RM6.80 per 438g pack.  Both are available in 

major supermarkets. 
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FINANCIAL TALK 

by YAP MING HUI
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On 18 October 2013, PPB organised a financial talk entitled 

“Retirement Income Planning and Optimisation” for its 

employees and staff from other affiliated companies as part 

of its CSR programme.  The 1-hour talk at its office premise 

attended by a total of 34 participants was facilitated by Mr 

Yap Ming Hui, the Managing Director of Whitman Independent 

Advisors, monthly columnist for Starbiz “Money & You” and 

author of many best-selling books on personal finance.

Mr Yap shared the following common mistakes made by many in 

their retirement plans :-

•	 Under-estimate retirement living expenses by not factoring 

inflation

•	 ROI of retirement assets not optimised 

•	 Retirement assets not diversified

The talk was a wake-up call to participants to develop a 

holistic action plan for their retirement.  They were also 

encouraged to save according to their saving target as well 

as to grow savings and assets at optimal ROI rate.

The participants caught up with one another over lunch 

after the talk. 
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SILENT TEDDIES 
OPENS ITS CAFÉ
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As part of PPB’s CSR project for the community, PPB assisted 

Silent Teddies to set up a café.  Silent Teddies is a social 

enterprise started by The Community Service Centre for the 

Deaf (CSCD) to reduce dependence on public funding through 

self-help projects.  Currently, Silent Teddies manages a bakery, 

baking a variety of cookies for Air Asia and for special orders. 

To kick start the café, PPB purchased kitchenware, cutlery, a 

rice cooker, blender and a cash register.  Silent Teddies soft-

launched their café on 28 October 2013 and a total of 22 PPB 

staff had lunch there to show their support.  The Silent Teddies 

Café aims to give the hearing-impaired youths an opportunity 

to learn cooking and hospitality skills to eventually prepare 

them for the workforce. 

The staff also ordered Silent Teddies’ delicious jam tarts and 

raisin cornflake cookies; after the first round of orders, some 

have already placed their second orders!

Those who wish to assist Silent Teddies, may contact Cindy at 

03-2031 4599.
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FIRST AID &  
CPR TRAINING 

COURSE
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On 7 and 8 November 2013, PPB organised a 2-day First 

Aid and CPR Course for 25 staff at Crown Regency Hotel, 

Kuala Lumpur.  The course is certified by the Department of 

Occupational Safety and Health and facilitated by Academy 

of Safety and Emergency Care Sdn Bhd (ASEC), and designed 

to train a layperson to become a fully qualified First Aider to 

provide competent help and care to the injured or ill during 

an emergency. 

The course covered treatment for choking; shock; bleeding 

and wounds; burns and scalds; bone, muscle and extremity 

injuries and spinal injuries.  The participants underwent skill 

assessments for basic life support, recovery position and airway 

obstruction besides a mock drill on complicated emergency 

situations.  They also sat for a written assessment before being 

awarded the Certificate of Proficiency and Course Completion 

Card, recognised in Malaysia and internationally as a certified 

First Aider for 2 years.

The entire course was set in a fun and light mood which made it 

enjoyable for participants to gain knowledge on First Aid and CPR, 

to enable them to provide aid to anyone in emergency situations. 
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(CONT’D)

DEEPAVALI 
CELEBRATION

WITH THE CHILDREN OF
SINTHAMANI DIVINE LIFE ASHRAM AT PUSAT SAINS NEGARA
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On 19 November 2013, PPB brought 37 children from Sinthamani 

Divine Life Ashram, Jinjang Utara to Pusat Sains Negara (PSN).  

The children and their guardians arrived punctually at 8.45am and 

were divided into four sub-groups for the tour.

  

The children were taken for a three-hour tour in the centre and 

they enjoyed themselves immensely as they discovered that 

science is everywhere around us!  

  

Lunch was served after the tour and the children departed for 

home after that with a goodie bag each.  PPB also donated beds 

and mattresses and FFM products to the home such as cooking oil, 

canned food, flour and soybean drinks. 

 

Sinthamani Divine Life Ashram was established in 2001 and 

provides shelter to orphaned, abandoned and abused children 

from destitute and broken families.  Presently, the home houses 

53 children, aged 2 to 19 years old, and eight single mothers and 

senior citizens.  The Home’s monthly expenses of approximately 

RM20,000 are funded mainly by public donations.  Those who wish 

to contribute to this home may contact the founder, Mr. Praveendran 

Balasamy at 016-904 6358. 
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(CONT’D)

On 24 November 2013, 39 PPB Group staff and their family 

members participated in the Park City Run 2013 held at Desa 

Parkcity, Kuala Lumpur.  The annual Run is well-organised by 

My Races.  It started with a warm-up session by Fitness First at 

6.00am followed by the flag-off for the 5 km Run at 6.30am and 

10 minutes later, the flag off for the 10-km Run.  There were 

also other categories for ages under 16, 13 and 9 years.

It was a good run on the whole as PPB Group participants managed 

to clock-in within the allocated time.  The time limit for the 

5-km Run was an hour on flat ground, the 10-km route was more 

challenging not just in terms of distance but it was also up and 

down a steep hill.  The time limit of the 10-km run was 2 hours.

Light refreshments were served after the Run.  Some of the staff 

gathered for breakfast at a nearby restaurant in Desa Parkcity. 

PARK CITY 
RUN

2013
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WITH THE ELDERLY OF 

ASRAMA CAHAYA 

CHRISTMAS 
CELEBRATION  
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(CONT’D)

In conjunction with the Christmas celebration, a total of 30 PPB employees brought 

cheer to 33 elderly of Asrama Cahaya, Infant Jesus Convent located in Jalan Bukit 

Nanas, Kuala Lumpur on 19 December 2013.  Asrama Cahaya is a non-profit home for 

elderly women, some of whom have disabilities ranging from hearing, speech and 

sight impairments to mental disabilities. 

Together with PPB staff, the elderly sang Christmas carols and played a simple 

passing-the-gifts game which brought them much delight.  Thereafter, a sumptuous 

buffet lunch was served.

PPB donated to the home, a heavy duty washing machine as well as FFM products and 

groceries.  Every elderly was also given a mug and a bath towel.  

Most of the residents in Asrama Cahaya have been with the home since they were young 

having been abandoned as children.  Retired sisters manage the home utilising savings 

from their working days. They also receive a small grant from the Welfare Department 

and public donations. Despite their disabilities, the elderly make craft items (rugs, 

blanket, purses, bags, etc) for sale to raise funds for the home.  The event ended with 

PPB staff touring the craft area and many bought their lovely handiwork. 
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‘A GIFT OF LOVE’  
CHRISTMAS TOY BANK
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(CONT’D)

The annual charity event – Toy Bank ‘A Gift of Love’ organised 

yearly by Cheras LeisureMall for underprivileged children was 

successfully accomplished on 27 December 2013.  Toy Bank ‘A 

Gift of Love’ was set up at the mall concourse from 6 – 25 

December 2013.  331 wishing cards with the names, ages, gender 

and wish of each orphan or underprivileged child from 14 homes 

were displayed on the wishing tree.  Shoppers selected these 

cards and deposited their gifts to the respective children into 

the giant heart-shaped Toy Bank. Shoppers also donated items 

such as rice, biscuits, cooking oil, sugar, toiletries, detergents 

and daily necessities to the selected homes.

Gifts were distributed to:

•	 Precious Children’s Home

•	 San Pedro Orphanage Home

•	 Bodhi Homecare

•	 Pusat Jagaan Sri Sai

•	 Angel’s Home

•	 Rumah Sayangan

•	 Good Samaritan Home

•	 Sanctuary Care Centre

•	 Rumah KIDS

•	 Rumah Impian

•	 Agathians Shelther

•	 Chempaka Buddhist Lodge

•	 Rumah Keluarga Kami

•	 Pusat Jagaan Siddharthan

Toy Bank “A Gift of Love” received tremendous response and 

collected 2,672 gifts from shoppers and Cheras LeisureMall tenants. 

On 27 December 2013, the Gift Presentation Ceremony was 

held at Cheras LeisureMall. Children were invited to watch a 

special movie screening of ‘Frozen’ sponsored by Golden Screen 

Cinemas in the morning and treated to a buffet lunch after the 

movie. The gifts were handed over to the homes by Cheras 

LeisureMall’s representative, Mr Subramaniam Apparow.  At the 

same time, they were entertained by Our Saviours Church’s 

Carollers and a special appearance of Santa Claus. 
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After easing by 0.3% in 3Q 2013, the FTSE Bursa Malaysia 

KLCI (FBM KLCI) registered a gain of 5.6% in 4Q 2013 

to close at 1,867.0 points. Commencing the quarter at 

1,768.6 points at the end of September 2013, the FBM KLCI 

rose on expectations that Malaysia’s Budget 2014 would 

address concerns over the country’s fiscal sustainability. 

Malaysia’s better-than-expected 3Q 2013 GDP growth 

coupled with buying interest in selected blue chip stocks 

helped the FBM KLCI to subsequently touch a closing 

record high of 1,872.5 points on 30 December 2013. The 

index subsequently closed the year at 1,867.0 points to 

register a gain of 5.6% for the final quarter. For the full 

year of 2013, the FBM KLCI registered a gain of 10.5%.  

[Source : Public Mutual website]

PPB’s share price closed higher at RM16.14 compared 

with RM15.26 in the preceding quarter and market 

capitalisation increased to RM19,133.97 million. The 

average daily volume of PPB shares traded decreased 

by 24.87% to 274,402 shares.

FBM KLCI CLOSED AT A 
RECORD HIGH IN THE FINAL 
QUARTER OF 2013

Share Analysis
FOR THE 4TH QUARTER OF 2013
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Share Analysis
(CONT’D)

PPB SHARE PRICE & FTSE BURSA MALAYSIA KUALA LUMPUR COMPOSITE INDEX 
(FBM KLCI) PERFORMANCE FOR 4Q2013 

4th Q 2013 3rd Q 2013 % change

PPB share price (RM)

Closing price (high) 16.14 15.26 5.77%

Closing price (low) 13.88 13.12 5.79%

Month end closing price 16.14 14.22 13.50%

Weighted share price 14.84 14.20 4.53%

Market capitalisation (RM' million) 19,133.97 16,857.81 13.50%

PPB share trading volume (no. of shares)

Daily volume (high)  860,200  1,477,500 -41.78%

Daily volume (low)  18,400  54,500 -66.24%

Average daily volume  274,402  365,222 -24.87%

FBM KLCI

FBM KLCI closing (high) 1,872.52 1,810.00 3.45%

FBM KLCI closing (low) 1,769.03 1,686.17 4.91%

FBM KLCI quarter end closing 1,866.96 1,768.62 5.56%

FBM KLCI volume (no. of shares)

Daily volume (high) 214,103,500 310,561,400 -31.06%

Daily volume (low) 39,266,500 71,763,400 -45.28%

Average daily volume 113,769,843 153,750,562 -26.00%
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Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

12 months

31.12.13 31.12.12 % change

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue 3,313 3,018 9.8 
Profit before tax 1,079 917 17.7 
Profit for the year 1,003 868 15.5 
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 994 842 18.1 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets 14,867 13,380 11.1 

Current assets
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements 965 1,050 (8.1)
Others 1,249 1,149 8.7 
Total current assets 2,214 2,199 0.7 

Total assets 17,081 15,579 9.6 

Equity
Share capital 1,186 1,186 0.0 
Reserves 14,479 13,085 10.6 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 15,665 14,271 9.8 
Non-controlling interests 539 494 9.0 
Total equity 16,204 14,765 9.7 

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 89 85 5.2 
Deferred tax liabilities 84 71 18.4 
Total non-current liabilities 173 156 11.2 

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 330 289 14.3 
Others 374 369 1.3 
Total current liabilities 704 658 7.0 

Total liabilities 877 814 7.8 

Total equity and liabilities 17,081 15,579 9.6 
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NOVEMBER 25 Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2013.

25 PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by subsidiaries of PPB 
for the quarter ended 30 September 2013.

Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

12 months

31.12.13 31.12.12

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 6.3 5.9 

Earnings per share (sen) 83.9 71.0 

Interest coverage (times) 80.1 108.2 

Current ratio (times) 3.1 3.3 

Total borrowings/Equity (%) 2.6 2.5 

Long-term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.6 0.6 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)  13.2  12.0 

Net dividend per share (sen)  25.0  20.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION
Share price (RM) 16.14  11.60 

Market capitalisation (RM million) 19,134 13,752 

PE ratio (times) 19.3 16.3 

GROUP FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
FOR THE 4TH QUARTER OF 2013

(The figures have not been audited)
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NOVEMBER 25 Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2013.

25 PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by subsidiaries of PPB 
for the quarter ended 30 September 2013.

ANNOUNCEMENTS
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Individual Quarter
3 months ended

31 December

Cumulative Quarter
12 months ended

31 December

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

Revenue 900,187 782,623 3,312,917 3,017,926 
Operating expenses (826,998) (724,695) (3,145,379) (2,881,010)
Other operating income 19,216 13,339 135,622 71,697 
Share of net profits less losses of associates 226,054 261,782 785,662 712,545 
Share of profit of joint venture 1,112 1,539 3,870 4,211 
Finance costs (4,302) (3,267) (13,643) (8,555)
Profit before tax 315,269 331,321 1,079,049 916,814 
Income tax expense (35,564) (17,220) (76,464) (48,617)
Profit for the period/year 279,705 314,101 1,002,585 868,197 

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 280,692 305,994 994,219 842,152 
Non-controlling interests (987) 8,107 8,366 26,045 
Profit for the period/year 279,705 314,101 1,002,585 868,197 

Basic earnings per share (sen) 23.68  25.81 83.86 71.04 

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2012, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Individual Quarter
3 months ended

31 December

Cumulative Quarter
12 months ended

31 December

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

Profit for the period/year 279,705 314,101 1,002,585 868,197 

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 118,526 (19,109) 844,905 (396,768)

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets:-

- Gains arising during the period/year 27,185 7,005 53,271 32,039 
- Reclassification adjustments to profit or loss upon disposal    -       -    (15,179) (67)

Share of associates’ other comprehensive (loss)/income (39,424) 39,780 (225,530) (19,215)
Total comprehensive income 385,992 341,777 1,660,052 484,186 

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 387,111 333,542 1,649,130 463,560 
Non-controlling interests (1,119) 8,235 10,922 20,626 
Total comprehensive income 385,992 341,777 1,660,052 484,186 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2012, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position

As at
31-Dec-13

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-12

RM’000

ASSETS
Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,195,996  1,095,882 
Investment properties  219,722  222,224 
Biological assets  2,877  2,760 
Goodwill  74,615  74,615 
Other intangible assets  2,696  2,026 
Land held for property development  17,176  13,732 
Investments in associates  12,628,152  11,293,797 
Investment in joint venture  57,368  51,728 
Other investments  660,634  617,709 
Deferred tax assets  7,683  5,918 

14,866,919 13,380,391 

Current Assets
Inventories  508,493  476,227 
Biological assets  17,370  14,268 
Other intangible assets  11,957  11,636 
Property development costs  23,165  29,338 
Receivables  682,904  601,201 
Derivative financial instruments  5,263  7,195 
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  964,991  1,050,084 

 2,214,143  2,189,949 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  -  9,009 

 2,214,143  2,198,958 

TOTAL ASSETS  17,081,062  15,579,349 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  1,185,500  1,185,500 
Reserves  14,479,426  13,085,875 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent  15,664,926  14,271,375 
Non-controlling interests  538,617  493,996 
Total equity  16,203,543  14,765,371 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position
(CONT’D)

As at
31-Dec-13

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-12

RM’000

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 89,698 85,224 
Deferred tax liabilities 83,970 70,923 

 173,668  156,147 

Current Liabilities
Payables  352,739  319,566 
Derivative financial instruments  6,348  35,475 
Short-term borrowings  329,855  288,610 
Taxation  14,909  14,180 

 703,851  657,831 

Total liabilities  877,519  813,978 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  17,081,062  15,579,349 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM) 13.21 12.04 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2012, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Non-distributable Distributable

Share
capital
RM’000

Share
premium
RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings
RM’000

Attributable to
owners of
the parent

RM’000

Non-controlling
interests
RM’000

Total
equity
RM’000

12 months ended 31 December 2013

At 1 January 2013 1,185,500  6,715  60,532 (952,538)  198,192 36,044  248,964  13,487,966  14,271,375  493,996  14,765,371 

Total comprehensive income - - - 658,219 37,995 (59,967) 18,664 994,219 1,649,130 10,922 1,660,052 

Transfer of reserves - - (6,371) - - - (20,928) 27,299    -    -  - 

Changes in equity interest in an associate - - - (92) - - - (6,532) (6,624) - (6,624)

Issue of shares to non-controlling interests - - - - - - -    -       -    34,279 34,279 

Dividends - - - - - - - (248,955) (248,955) (580) (249,535)

At 31 December 2013 1,185,500 6,715 54,161 (294,411) 236,187 (23,923) 246,700 14,253,997 15,664,926 538,617 16,203,543 

12 months ended 31 December 2012

At 1 January 2012 1,185,500  6,715  60,942 (630,158)  166,319 32,041  328,878  12,911,374  14,061,611  503,515  14,565,126 

Total comprehensive income - - - (322,380) 31,873 4,003 (92,088) 842,152 463,560 20,626 484,186 

Transfer of reserves - - (410) - - - 12,174 (11,764) - - - 

Acquisition of additional shares in an existing subsidiary - - - - - - - (25,143) (25,143) (7,068) (32,211)

Changes in equity interest in an associate - - - - - - - 8,447  8,447 - 8,447 

Issue of shares to non-controlling interests - - - - - - -    -     - 4,508 4,508 

Dividends - - - - - - - (237,100) (237,100) (27,585) (264,685)

At 31 December 2012 1,185,500 6,715 60,532 (952,538) 198,192 36,044 248,964 13,487,966 14,271,375 493,996 14,765,371 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2012, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity 
For The Year Ended 31 December 2013
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12 months ended
31 December

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 1,079,049 916,814 

Adjustments :-
Non-cash items (667,520) (581,963)
Non-operating items (41,604) (37,359)

Operating profit before working capital changes 369,925 297,492 
Working capital changes :-

Net change in current assets (118,198) (150,518)
Net change in current liabilities 21,406 43,369 

Cash generated from operations 273,133 190,343 
Tax paid (62,211) (48,469)
Net cash generated from operating activities 210,922 141,874 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,

biological assets and other intangible assets
(213,061) (181,210)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and investment properties 26,516 2,101 
Purchase of investments (129,749) (120,791)
Proceeds from sale of investments 24,034 13,784 
Dividends received 194,767 166,758 
Interest received 25,880 28,213 
Loan to associates (68,176) (2,363)
Return of capital from joint venture 3,735 3,535 
Other investing activities 6,181 3,975 
Net cash used in investing activities (129,873) (85,998)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of shares by subsidiaries 34,279 4,508 
Bank borrowings 45,273 131,534 
Interest paid (16,363) (10,104)
Dividends paid (249,535) (264,685)
Advances from non-controlling interest of a subsidiary 19,585 2,038 
Net cash used in financing activities (166,761) (136,709)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (85,712) (80,833)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 1,049,694 1,132,923 
Effect of exchange rate changes 270 (2,396)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 964,252 1,049,694 

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :-
Cash and bank balances 170,162 93,433 
Bank deposits 498,348 956,651 
Short-term fund placements 296,481 - 
Bank overdrafts (739) (390)

964,252 1,049,694 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2012, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows
For The Year Ended 31 December 2013
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A.	 Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 - Paragraph 16
A1.	 Accounting policies

	 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 
Standards (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

	 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 except 
for the adoption of the following new/revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Improvements to FRSs that are effective for 
financial periods beginning on or after 1 March 2012, 1 July 2012 or 1 January 2013 :-

FRS 10			   Consolidated Financial Statements
FRS 11			   Joint Arrangements
FRS 12			   Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities		
FRS 13 			   Fair Value Measurement			 
FRS 119 			   Employee Benefits (revised)
FRS 127 			   Separate Financial Statements
FRS 128 			   Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to FRS 7			   Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to FRS 7			   Mandatory Effective Date of FRS 9 and Transition Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 9			   Mandatory Effective Date of FRS 9 and Transition Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 11 and FRS 12	 Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements and Disclosure 		

			       of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
Amendments to FRS 101			   Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
Improvements to FRSs (2012)
				  

	 The adoption of the above new/revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Improvements to FRSs does not have any significant 
financial impact on the Group.

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

	 On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new MASB-approved accounting 
framework, the MFRS.  

	 The MFRS framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2012, with the exception of entities subject to the application of MFRS 141 - Agriculture and IC Interpretation 15 - 
Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, including the entities’ parent, significant investor and venturer (“Transitioning 
Entities”).  

	 Transitioning Entities are allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS framework and continue to use the existing FRS 
framework.

	 The Group falls within the definition of Transitioning Entities and has opted to defer adoption of the new MFRS framework.  
Accordingly, the Group will be required to prepare its first MFRS financial statements when the new framework is mandated 
by the MASB.

A2.	 Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
	 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.    

A3.	 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow
	 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current financial year to-date under review.
 

NOTES
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NOTES (CONT’D)

A4.	 Nature and amount of changes in estimates 
	 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a material effect in the 

current interim period.

A5.	 Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities 
	 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

A7.	 Segmental reporting
	 Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the year ended 31 December 2013

Business Segments:
All figures in RM'000

Flour and feed 
milling, and grains 

trading

Marketing, 
distribution and 
manufacturing 
of consumer 

products
Film exhibition 
and distribution

Environmental 
engineering, 

waste 
management and 

utilities

Property 
investment and 
development

Chemicals 
trading and 

manufacturing Livestock farming
Investments in 

equities Other operations Elimination Total

REVENUE
External revenue 1,950,921 403,986 342,213 99,948 87,496 87,385 97,666 23,455 219,847 - 3,312,917 
Inter-segment sales 101,246 4 - 64 2,048 29,025 159 - 15,209 (147,755) - 

Total revenue 2,052,167 403,990 342,213 100,012 89,544 116,410 97,825 23,455 235,056 (147,755) 3,312,917 

RESULTS
Segment results 124,486 23,837 49,404 6,648 49,935 1,607 (7,494) 38,831 7,211 (798) 293,667 
Share of associates' profits less losses 2,410 - 680 4,451 8,242 - - - 769,879 - 785,662 
Share of joint venture's profit - - - 3,870 - - - - - - 3,870 
Interest income 25,401 
Income from short-term fund placements 2,975 
Finance costs (13,643)
Unallocated corporate expenses (18,883)
Profit before tax 1,079,049 

ASSETS
Segment assets 1,479,154 226,777 257,841 68,240 310,241 55,561 114,162 660,631 394,154 (28) 3,566,733 
Investments in associates 227,800 - 66,310 39,582 150,654 - - - 12,143,806 - 12,628,152 
Investment in joint venture - - - 57,368 - - - - - - 57,368 
Bank deposits and short-term fund 

placements
794,829 

Taxation 24,901 
Other unallocated corporate assets 9,079 
Total assets 17,081,062 

A8.	 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
	 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial 

statements for the interim period.

A6.	 Dividends paid

Dividends paid on ordinary shares

Individual Quarter
3 months ended

31-Dec-13
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter
12 months ended

31-Dec-13
RM’000

FY2012 : Final dividend - 13 sen per share single tier -     154,115 

FY2013 : Interim dividend - 8 sen per share single tier -     94,840 

 -     248,955 

36 37

INVESTOR UPDATE QUARTERLY REPORT • 31 DECEMBER 2013

QUARTERLY REPORT



NOTES (CONT’D)

A9.	 Changes in the composition of the Group
	 There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries 

and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the current interim period and year to-date under 
review, except for the following :-

a)	 On 31 January 2013, Kerry Golden Screens Limited, an indirect 60%-owned subsidiary of PPB, applied to the Registrar 
of Companies in Hong Kong for dissolution pursuant to Section 291AA of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.  The 
dissolution was completed on 28 June 2013.

b)	 On 12 July 2013, PPB subscribed for 998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Deltamont Development Sdn Bhd (“DDSB”) 
for cash at par.  Arising therefrom, DDSB became a 99.8% subsidiary of PPB.  On 15 July 2013, PPB acquired the 
remaining 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for cash at par in DDSB.  Pursuant to the acquisition, DDSB has become a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB.

c)	 On 28 August 2013, PPB Leisure Holdings Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB acquired the entire issued and 
paid-up capital of USD2.00 in GSC Vietnam Limited (“GSCV”) for cash at par.  Arising therefrom, GSCV has become an 
indirect 100%-owned subsidiary of PPB.

A10.	 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets 
	 There were no contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the end of the current financial year. 

	 The previously reported contingent liability of RM16.6 million arising from a warranty given to a purchaser of one of the 
Group’s investments has been settled at RM1.9 million.

A11.	 Capital commitments 
	 Authorised capital expenditure not provided for in the interim financial report as at 31 December 2013 is as follow:-

RM’000
Property, plant and equipment  

 - contracted 28,425 

 - not contracted 277,368 

 305,793 

Other capital expenditure

 - contracted 134,636 

 440,429 

A12.	 Significant related party transactions 
	 Significant related party transactions during the financial year ended 31 December 2013 are as follows:-

RM’000
Transactions with associates  

 - Management fee received 961 

 - Film rental received 1,131 

Transactions with subsidiaries of ultimate holding company

 - Sales of goods 12,982 

Transactions with subsidiaries of associates

 - Purchase of goods 168,874 

 - Sales of goods 3,324 

 - Rental received 3,386 

 - Security and other services paid and payable 1,557 

 - Charter hire of vessels 64,264 

 - Project management fee received/receivable 3,018 
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NOTES (CONT’D)

B.	 BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)
B1.	 Analysis of performance for the financial period to-date

	 Group revenue increased by 15% to RM900 million in 4Q2013 and 10% to RM3.3 billion for FY2013, compared with RM783 
million in 4Q2012 and RM3 billion for FY2012.  This was primarily attributed to higher revenue from the flour and feed milling, 
and grains trading segment.  With the exception of the environmental engineering segment, most of the other segments 
delivered higher revenue in the quarter and financial year under review.   

	 The Group profit before tax of RM315 million recorded in 4Q2013 was 5% lower compared with RM331 million in 4Q2012.  
This was mainly due to lower profit contribution from an associate, Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”) and lesser 
profits from the flour and feed milling, and grains trading segment which was partially offset by better performance from 
the property and livestock segments.  For FY2013, the Group achieved an 18% increase in profit before tax to RM1.1 billion 
compared with RM917 million for FY2012, attributed to higher profit contribution from Wilmar as well as most of the Group’s 
business segments.

	 Group financial performance by business segment

4Q2013 4Q2012 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 539,716 477,411 62,305 13%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer 
products

104,754 94,227 10,527 11%

- Film exhibition and distribution 87,791 77,456 10,335 13%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 34,953 48,987 (14,034) (29%)

- Property investment and development 36,385 14,411 21,974 >100%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 134,297 107,672 26,625 25%

- Elimination (37,709) (37,541) (168)

Total revenue 900,187 782,623 117,564 15%

FY2013 FY2012 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 2,052,167 1,847,567 204,600 11%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer 
products

403,990 388,583 15,407 4%

- Film exhibition and distribution 342,213 289,681 52,532 18%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 100,012 155,188 (55,176) (36%)

- Property investment and development 89,544 80,764 8,780 11%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 472,746 414,180 58,566 14%

- Elimination (147,755) (158,037) 10,282 

Total revenue 3,312,917 3,017,926 294,991 10%
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NOTES (CONT’D)

4Q2013 4Q2012 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 38,702 52,636 (13,934) (26%)

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer 
products

6,652 5,846 806 14%

- Film exhibition and distribution 10,915 11,372 (457) (4%)

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 1,047 (457) 1,504 >100%

- Property investment and development 12,071 525 11,546 >100%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 19,447 (2,401) 21,848 >100%

- Elimination (77) 683 (760)

Total segment results 88,757 68,204 20,553 30%

 - Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 227,166 263,321 (36,155) (14%)

 - Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund 
placements and unallocated expenses

(654) (204) (450) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 315,269 331,321 (16,052) (5%)

FY2013 FY2012 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 124,486 122,386 2,100 2%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer 
products

23,837 19,521 4,316 22%

- Film exhibition and distribution 49,404 39,788 9,616 24%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 6,648 9,476 (2,828) (30%)

- Property investment and development 49,935 22,291 27,644 >100%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 40,155 (15,764) 55,919 >100%

- Elimination (798) 334 (1,132)

Total segment results 293,667 198,032 95,635 48%

 - Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 789,532 716,756 72,776 10%

 - Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund 
placements and unallocated expenses

(4,150) 2,026 (6,176) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 1,079,049 916,814 162,235 18%

	 Flour and feed milling, and grains trading
	 Revenue rose 13% to RM540 million in 4Q2013 and 11% to RM2.1 billion for FY2013, compared with RM477 million and RM1.8 

billion respectively in the corresponding quarter and period last year.  This was mainly attributed to higher sales volume 
and improved selling prices of flour and feed.

 
	 The segment delivered lower profits of RM39 million in 4Q2013 compared with RM53 million in 4Q2012.  The higher sales 

volume coupled with lower raw material costs resulted in better margins.  However, this was negated by less favourable 
grains trading conditions in the 4th quarter. For FY2013, segment profit was up modestly by 2% from RM122 million to 
RM124 million.  Better performance in grains trading mitigated the lower margins due to higher raw material costs and 
unfavourable foreign currency exchange results.
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	 Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer products
	 The segment revenue continued to grow mainly driven by additional sales of an agency product in Peninsular Malaysia and 

improved sales from the other existing agency products.  Segment revenue grew by 11% to RM105 million and 4% to RM404 
million in 4Q2013 and FY2013 respectively.          

      
	 Segment profit was also up 14% to RM6.7 million in 4Q2013 and 22% to RM24 million in FY2013, in line with the higher 

revenue and improved sales of agency products with better margins.
	

	 Film exhibition and distribution
	 Film exhibition delivered a strong revenue growth of 13% to RM88 million in 4Q2013 and 18% to RM342 million for FY2013, led 

by the new cinemas opened in 2012 and 1H2013 coupled with more blockbuster movies released.  Higher revenues were also 
recorded by the film distribution and screen advertising businesses.  

 
	 Despite higher revenue reported in 4Q2013, the segment profit of RM11 million was slightly lower than that of the 

corresponding quarter last year mainly due to digitalisation of the projection system that resulted in a write-off of RM2.4 
million of obsolete equipment.  Excluding this write-off, the segment registered a higher profit of RM13.3 million in 
4Q2013.  Growing in tandem with revenue, the segment charted an encouraging performance with profits of RM50 million 
for the financial year, a jump of 24% from last year.

	 Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities
	 The segment reported lower revenue of RM35 million in 4Q2013 and RM100 million for FY2013 compared with RM49 million 

in 4Q2012 and RM155 million for FY2012 respectively. This was mainly due to several on-going environmental engineering 
projects being at completion stage in the quarter and financial year under review, whereby the revenue contribution had been 
progressively recognised in previous periods.

	 This segment posted profit of RM1 million in 4Q2013 compared with loss of RM0.5 million in the corresponding quarter last year.  
The loss in 4Q2012 was mainly due to an additional cost of RM1.5 million accrued in that quarter for rectification works on a 
completed project. For FY2013, the segment profit of RM7 million compared with RM9 million for FY2012 which was in line with 
the revenue reported for the financial year.  The newly-secured projects in 2013 have yet to contribute significantly in FY2013.

    
	 Property investment and development

	 Segment revenue increased to RM36 million in 4Q2013, more than double its contribution from the corresponding quarter last 
year, mainly attributable to higher progress billings recognised from sales of bungalows in Masera Bukit Segar, Kuala Lumpur.  
For FY2013, higher project management fees on newly secured projects and higher rental from renewal of tenancies have 
contributed to the increase in revenue from RM81 million to RM90 million.

	 The higher segment profit of RM12 million in 4Q2013 was in line with revenue growth.  For FY2013, profit was significantly 
higher compared with last year mainly due to a gain of RM16.8 million from the sale of an investment property.  Excluding 
the gain, the segment profit was RM33 million for FY2013 compared with RM22 million a year ago derived from profit 
recognised from progress billings, project management fees and rental income. 

	 Chemicals trading and manufacturing, Livestock farming, Investments in equities and Other operations
	 Combined revenue from these segments achieved an increase of 25% in 4Q2013 to RM134 million and 14% for FY2013 to RM473 

million, mainly attributed to higher revenue in the bakery, livestock and investments segments.  Revenue growth in the bakery 
operation was driven by sales increase in all locations arising from the full operation of all distribution centres in 2013.  The 
improved revenue in the livestock segment was largely due to increase in selling prices and quantities of day-old-chicks and 
eggs.  Higher dividend income from the Group’s investments in equities had also contributed to the increase in revenue.     

	 The combined segments profits surged to RM19 million in 4Q2013 compared with a loss of RM2.4 million in 4Q2012 mainly 
attributed to the improved performance of the livestock segment backed by higher sales quantities and selling prices achieved 
by both breeder and layer farms.  For FY2013, profits jumped to RM40 million from a loss of RM16 million largely contributed by 
the gain on disposal of the Group’s investment in Tradewinds (M) Berhad pursuant to a take-over offer, as well as higher dividend 
income received.  The livestock segment recorded improved performance with lower losses mainly due to higher production of 
eggs and day-old chick prices.  Along with the increase in revenue, the bakery segment also reported higher profits.
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	 Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses
	 Wilmar contributed a lower profit of RM218 million in 4Q2013 compared with RM254 million in 4Q2012.  For FY2013, Wilmar 

contributed higher profits of RM763 million as compared with RM694 million a year ago.  The profit growth was mainly from 
Wilmar’s palm and laurics, oilseeds and grains, consumer products and sugar businesses. 

B2.	 Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter

4Q2013 3Q2013 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 38,702 16,786 21,916 >100%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer 
products

6,652 6,348 304 5%

- Film exhibition and distribution 10,915 11,148 (233) (2%)

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 1,047 2,692 (1,645) (61%)

- Property investment and development 12,071 7,864 4,207 53%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 19,447 4,264 15,183 >100%

- Elimination (77) (358) 281 

Total segment results 88,757 48,744 40,013 82%

- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 227,166 244,753 (17,587) (7%)

 - Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund 
placements and unallocated expenses

(654) (517) (137) (26%)

Total profit before tax 315,269 292,980 22,289 8%
	

		  The Group’s profit before tax was RM315 million in 4Q2013, a growth of 8% from RM293 million in 3Q2013.  This was mainly 
driven by better performance from the flour and feed milling, and grains trading segment as a result of improved sales.  Higher 
dividend income received from the Group’s investment in equities had also contributed to the increased profits.  While most of 
the Group’s segments recorded better results, Wilmar contributed lower profits in 4Q2013.  

B3.	 Prospects for the next financial year
	 PPB Group’s business have performed well in 2013 on the back of strong domestic consumption, supported by the Group’s 

increased production and distribution capacities, as well as new cinema locations.

	 Looking forward in 2014, Malaysia’s GDP growth is projected to remain firm while the growth momentum in the ASEAN region 
is expected to be stable, moderated by the tightening of monetary policy in Indonesia and the political uncertainties in 
Thailand.

	 With the Group’s strong core business presence in Malaysia together with expansion in the cinema, flour and bakery segments 
progressively coming on-stream, it is anticipated that the Group’s businesses will continue to perform well in 2014.  The 
Group’s regional businesses are also expected to grow in line with the expanded flour milling capacity; sustained by increasing 
affluence and domestic consumption in those markets.

	 In addition to its operating businesses, the Group’s overall consolidated financial results in 2014 will continue to be 
substantially supported by Wilmar’s business performance.

B4.	 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
	 Not applicable.
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B5.	 Profit before tax
Individual Quarter

3 months ended
Cumulative Quarter

12 months ended
31-Dec-13

RM’000
31-Dec-13

RM’000
Profit before tax is stated after crediting :-

Dividend income 14,907 23,454 
Fair value gain on derivatives 3,189 34,293 
Foreign exchange gain 5,001 18,732 
Gain on disposal of investment property -    16,806 
Gain on disposal of a quoted investment -    15,650 
Interest income 5,488 25,401 
Income from short-term fund placements 1,818 2,975 
Rental income 851 3,417 
Impairment of property, plant and equipment written back 1,681 301 
Impairment of investment property written back 32 32 
Gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (262) 196 

Profit before tax is stated after charging :-
Allowance for impairment and write off of receivables (4,811) (5,848)
Depreciation and amortisation (39,011) (108,992)
Fair value loss on derivatives 2,533 (4,371)
Foreign exchange loss (12,752) (62,032)
Inventories written down (367) (367)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (134) (134)
Interest expense (4,302) (13,643)
Loss on disposal of a quoted investment -    (469)

	
	 Other than the item highlighted in note A10 and above, there were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial 

year ended 31 December 2013.

B6.	 Taxation

Taxation comprises :-
Individual Quarter

3 months ended
Cumulative Quarter

12 months ended
31-Dec-13

RM’000
31-Dec-13

RM’000
Malaysian taxation based on profit for the period

Current  18,682  62,471 
Deferred 72 2,931 

 18,754  65,402 
Foreign taxation

Current 6,282 2,056 

Deferred 9,273 9,138 

 34,309  76,596 

Under/(Over)provision
Current 2,092 711 

Deferred (837) (843)
 35,564  76,464 

		  The effective tax rate is higher than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to the provision of withholding tax 
on undistributed profits from foreign associates.
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B7.	 Status of corporate proposals
	 On 22 April 2013, PPB entered into a shareholders’ agreement with Kuok Brothers Sdn Berhad, for the proposed subscription of 

40% equity interest in Huge Quest Realty Sdn Bhd (“HQR”) comprising 200,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 (“OS”) each and up to 
52,600,000 redeemable preference shares of RM0.01 (“RPS”) each in HQR.  Todate PPB has subscribed for 200,000 OS at RM1.00 
per share for cash; and two tranches totaling 27,181,160 RPS at RM1.00 per share for cash, in the equity of HQR.

B8.	 Group borrowings
		  Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2013 were as follows :-

Total Secured Unsecured
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Long-term bank borrowings
Long-term bank loans (USD)  109,102  109,102  - 
Hire purchase liabilities  74  74  - 
Hire purchase liabilities (SGD)  12  12  - 
Repayments due within the next 12 months (19,490) (19,490)  - 

 89,698  89,698  - 

Short-term bank borrowings
Bills payable  126,459  -  126,459 
Short-term loans  2,700  -  2,700 
Short-term loans (USD)  104,781  -  104,781 
Short-term loans (IDR)  72,649  -  72,649 
Short-term loans (RMB)  3,037  -  3,037 
Current portion of long-term loans  19,445  19,445  - 
Hire purchase liabilities  33  33  - 
Hire purchase liabilities (SGD)  12  12  - 

 329,116  19,490  309,626 
Bank overdrafts  739  -  739 

 329,855  19,490  310,365 

B9.	 Material litigation
		  There was no material litigation as at 21 February 2014.

B10.	 Dividends
	 The Board of Directors is pleased to recommend a final single tier dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 of 

17 sen per share (2012 : 13 sen per share single tier) payable on Friday, 6 June 2014 subject to the approval of shareholders 
at the 45th Annual General Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 May 2014.

	 Together with the interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share paid on 27 September 2013, the total dividend paid and 
payable for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 would be 25 sen per share single tier (2012 - Interim : 7 sen per share 
single tier; Final : 13 sen per share single tier).

	
	 Dividend entitlement/payment date

	 Notice is hereby given that, subject to shareholders’ approval, the final dividend is payable on Friday, 6 June 2014 to 
shareholders whose names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on Tuesday, 20 May 2014.

	 A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of :-
(i)	 Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 May 2014 in respect of 

ordinary transfers, and

(ii)	 Shares bought on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of BMSB.

44

INVESTOR UPDATE 

QUARTERLY REPORT



NOTES (CONT’D)

	 Dividends paid/payable
	 Dividends paid/payable for the financial year 2012 and up to the date of this report are as follows :-			 

Financial Year Type
Rate per share
(all single tier)    

Date paid/payable

2012 Interim dividend 7 sen 28 September 2012

2012 Final dividend 13 sen 3 June 2013

2013 Interim dividend 8 sen 27 September 2013

2013 Final dividend (proposed) 17 sen 6 June 2014

B11.	 Earnings per share
	 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the current financial period attributable 

to owners of the parent by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter or financial period to-date as there were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

B12.	 Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
	 There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements.

B13.	 Realised and unrealised profits/losses
	 The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows :-

As at As at

31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12

RM'000 RM'000

Total retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries :-

- Realised  12,208,286  12,021,168 

- Unrealised (77,621) (76,843)

 12,130,665  11,944,325 

Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from associates :-

- Realised  124,465  96,022 

- Unrealised (1,675)  2,289 

- Wilmar International Limited ("Wilmar") *  4,142,851  3,555,328 

Total share of retained profits from joint venture :-

- Realised  6,849  5,862 

 16,403,155  15,603,826 

Less : consolidation adjustments (2,149,158) (2,115,860)

Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts  14,253,997  13,487,966 

	 *	Wilmar is not required to disclose the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits under the Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards and the Singapore Companies Act, Cap 50.  As the breakdown is considered sensitive information, it would not be 
appropriate for Wilmar to selectively disclose such information to any particular shareholder.

  Kuala Lumpur										              By Order of the Board
  28 February 2014											             Mah Teck Keong
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	          Company Secretary
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